

No. 142, Original

---

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

STATE OF FLORIDA,  
*Plaintiff,*

v.

STATE OF GEORGIA,  
*Defendant.*

---

ON EXCEPTIONS TO THE REPORT  
OF THE SPECIAL MASTER

---

**SUR-REPLY IN SUPPORT OF EXCEPTIONS TO  
REPORT OF THE SPECIAL MASTER**

---

PAMELA JO BONDI  
*Attorney General*

AMIT AGARWAL  
*Solicitor General*

JONATHAN L. WILLIAMS  
*Deputy Solicitor  
General*

JONATHAN GLOGAU  
*Special Counsel*

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY  
GENERAL  
The Capitol, PL-01  
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050  
(850) 414-3300

GREGORY G. GARRE  
*Counsel Of Record*

PHILIP J. PERRY

JAMIE L. WINE

CLAUDIA M. O'BRIEN

ABID R. QURESHI

BENJAMIN W. SNYDER

LATHAM & WATKINS LLP

555 11th Street, NW

Suite 1000

Washington, DC 20004

(202) 637-2207

gregory.garre@lw.com

*Counsel for State of Florida  
Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover*

---

---

ROBERT A. WILLIAMS  
*General Counsel*  
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF  
ENVIRONMENTAL  
PROTECTION  
3900 Commonwealth Blvd.  
MS 35  
Tallahassee, FL 32399-3000  
(850) 245-2295

PAUL N. SINGARELLA  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
650 Town Center Drive  
20th Floor  
Costa Mesa, CA 92626-1925  
(714) 540-1235

CHRISTOPHER M. KISE  
JAMES A. MCKEE  
FOLEY & LARDNER LLP  
106 East College Avenue  
Suite 900  
Tallahassee, FL 32301  
(850) 222-6100

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. GEORGIA DECLINES TO DEFEND THE “GUARANTEE” STANDARD THE SPECIAL MASTER ACTUALLY APPLIED ....	3
II. AS THE UNITED STATES’ BRIEF UNDERScores, THIS ACTION SHOULD BE ALLOWED TO PROCEED UNDER A PROPER REDRESSABILITY ANALYSIS .....	7
A. In Gauging Redressability, This Court Has Never Required A State To Show More Than A Likelihood Of Redress .....	7
B. The United States Has Confirmed It Would Accomodate A Decree If One Were Entered .....	12
C. Even If The Corps Did Not Adjust Its Rules, A Decree Would Still Be Likely To Provide Meaningful Redress.....	15
D. The Increased Flows To Florida Resulting From A Decree Would Materially Improve Conditions In The Apalachicola Region .....	18
III. DISMISSING THIS ACTION WOULD BE GROSSLY INEQUITABLE .....	21
CONCLUSION.....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

## CASES

<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	12, 14
<i>Colorado v. New Mexico</i> , 459 U.S. 176 (1982).....	9, 11, 23
<i>Colorado v. New Mexico</i> , 467 U.S. 310 (1984).....	3, 6, 9, 11, 14
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	12
<i>Foster v. Mansfield</i> , 146 U.S. 88 (1892).....	22
<i>Idaho ex rel. Evans v. Oregon</i> , 444 U.S. 380 (1980).....	8
<i>Idaho ex rel. Evans v. Oregon</i> , 462 U.S. 1017 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> , 325 U.S. 589 (1945).....	9
<i>New Jersey v. New York</i> , 283 U.S. 336 (1931).....	20, 21
<i>Utah v. Evans</i> , 536 U.S. 452 (2002).....	12
<i>Washington v. Oregon</i> , 297 U.S. 517 (1936).....	8, 9
